

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 448 OF 2010

RENUKA GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASH CHANDER BHASIN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)
and WITH CRL.MP.NO.17969/2011 (Appln. to
Transfer Petition in terms of the compromise)

dispose off the

Date: 09/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition stands disposed of
in terms of the signed order.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CRL.MP. NO. 17969 OF 2011

IN

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 448 OF 2010

RENUKA GUPTA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SUBHASH CHANDER BHASIN

...RESPONDENT

ORDER

This is a joint application by both the
contesting parties, seeking disposal of the present
transfer petition in terms of the settlement

arrived at between them. The terms of the compromise have been set out in the body of the application.

As per the terms of compromise, a demand draft bearing No. 460302 dated 25th July, 2011, in the sum of Rs.1,35,000/- (Rupees One lakh Thirty Five thousand only) drawn on the State Bank of India, towards full and final settlement, has been handed over to learned counsel appearing for petitioner No.1. In light of the said settlement, we deem it expedient to quash the following proceedings initiated by the parties against each other and are pending disposal in different courts:

...2/-

:2:

1. C.C. NO. 1174/2008 under Section 499 read with Section 500 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 filed before the Court of Xth Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad;
2. FIR No. 962/2006 filed by petitioner No.1 under Section 498-A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860; and
3. Custody case being GWC No. 198/2007 filed by the respondent's son, which now stands transferred from Bangalore to Delhi.

As prayed, the transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of the said compromise.

.....
(D.K. JAIN, J.)

.....
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY, J.)

SEPTEMBER 09, 2011